such risk by managing monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies at the Group level.

The table below summarises the Group’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk at the end of
the reporting period:

  31 December 2020   31 December 2019

 (EUR’000)
Monetary

financial assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net balance
sheet position

Monetary
financial assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net balance
sheet position

EUR  296,691  640,180 (343,489)   205,114  642,482 (437,368)

USD *)  54,288  15,011  39,277   16,542  9,740  6,802

TRY *)  2,146  24,132 (21,986)   1,257  87  1,170

Total  353,125  679,323 (326,198)   222,913  652,309 (429,396)

*) Denominated in EUR

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. Investments in equities and non‑monetary
assets are not considered to give rise to any material currency risk.

The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the respective
Group entities, with all other variables held constant:

  31 December 2020   31 December 2019

 (EUR’000) Impact on profit or loss   Impact on profit or loss

EURO strengthening by 10% (34,349)   (43,737)

EURO weakening by 10%  34,349   43,737

US Dollar strengthening by 10%  3,928   680

US Dollar weakening by 10% (3,928)   (680)

TRY strengthening by 10% (2,199)   117

TRY weakening by 10%  2,199   (117)

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the functional
currency of the respective entity of the Group.

Interest rate risk. Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in floating interest rates will adversely impact the
financial results of the Group. The Group does not use any derivatives to manage interest rate risk exposure,
at the same time a significant proportion of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities are at fixed rates and
thus the risk is limited.

The Group does not analyze the interest rate risk, as the Group primarily has interest on Issued Bonds at